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Ref: IRDAI/E&C/ORD/MISC/124/09/2024

A=t SfEar ST s un. i, & Ave § smewr

Order in the matter of Marsh India Insurance Brokers Pvt Ltd.

1. fufafEad & YR W / Based on the

)

UIIHROT GRT 10 ¥ 18 TaRY, 2022 T Halferd R H-HISC FR1&0 & ey
o I TrRf ST SRaRY SN . AL (garen) &1 SIRY faar a1 SR el
e (THATT) FgH ¥, ISR/ acd/2022/679/THHTH &1 30
SHaRT, 20241

Show Cause Notice ("SCN") reference no. IRDA/ Enforcement / 2022 / 679
/ SCN dated 30" January, 2024 issued to M/s Marsh India Insurance

Brokers Pvt Ltd. (Broker) in connection with the remote onsite inspection
conducted by the Authority from 10" to 18" January, 2022.

GolTd & gRT IUYad THHITA & IR T 5-0d g 21 B, 2024 & AR
b T TR IR

Submissions made by the Broker vide email dated 21t February, 2024 in
response to the aforesaid SCN.

iii) e & &) qufetfores wel- ot it &. SRIST (Ie-siHis ) 3R & Io™

FAR g1 (e - fad ud fawn) & T9d §RT 30 ST, 2024 6T 3URTE 2.30
ol Aford dafade graTs & GRM aaTd & gRI fhd T TRl
Submissions made by the Broker during the personal hearing held on 30t
July, 2024 at 2.30 PM, by the panel of Two Whole Time Members of the
Authority- Shri PK Arora (Member-Actuary) and Shri Rajay Kumar Sinha
(Member-F&I).

iv) GATd & gRTS-H faA7e 14 ARG 3R 20 37T, 2024 & gRT fHd T sifafved

TRl TehRUT |

Further submissions made by the Broker vide email dated 14" August and
20th August, 2024.

2. g8YfH / Background

2.1. UTIHROTY 10 | 18 SHaRY, 2022 dob ATy A=l Sfear s2aRg s I, {1, (garma)
BT U g FARIef0r Faferd fora ol I FRigor & Raic & o rai o A1-
1y AT AfATH, 1938 3R ISP i 998 T fafgel ik feznfad=n &

3USHl & $& Jeaio [dfed gul

The Authority had conducted a remote inspection of M/s Marsh India Insurance
Brokers Pvt Ltd. (Broker) from 10" to 18™" January, 2022. The inspection report,
inter alia, revealed certain violations of provisions of the Insurance Act, 1938
and Regulations and Guidelines issued thereunder.
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2.2. 39 &07 RAIE BT U Ul ST 1 390 IR B SUET HXd g¢ 17 THRav],
2022 & 3RINT B T8 qUT IADT IR U &1 7 UTH, 2022 & §RT U g3
A copy of the inspection report was forwarded to the Broker on 17" February,
2022 seeking their response and the response was received vide letter dated
7" March, 2022.

2.3.501d & R [ T TRGADHRON DI SId IR |, Th RO Jadrdl Aifed
(@EHITA) 30 SHAET 2024 D1 SR foban 77| STl o Jod THHIT BT IR U
faHid 21 RART 2024 & gRT {311 TATd & gRT fhd T SFRIY & S9R, 3dd
GATe Dl AT BT TR 30 AT, 2024 B! YaM foar ma|
On examining the submissions made by the Broker, a show cause notice
(SCN) was issued on 30" January, 2024. The Broker replied to the SCN vide
letter dated 215t February, 2024. As requested by the Broker, personal hearing
was granted to the Broker on 30" July, 2024.

2.4.3ATd 1 3R T, oft Torg Higan, gum ISR 7 e, o S aoraE, Ug,
faRIvard iR ®IFH, ot T1 UerR, Ik Haur Fexe, ot SR wgsa,
SRA 1SRG, HRd, T Yd 3R 3wpiel, ot U=iid ufs, Jeg fafdr iR srqarem
SfPTRY TR gt STl S, U, SUTer T WIfahRur &t 3R ¥ off . .
RIS (Fe-sHiw®), 41 o AR Riel (Ga-fod vd fFaw), 4t 3R, &. T,
(T Hevsyd), 4t <1 .dt. 4, [emsd®), o Iog $UR a@t ([eIeyd) 3R ot
Hiohdl Tl (YsiEich) Fod FraTs | U U |
On behalf of the Broker, Shri Sanjay Kedia, Principal Officer & Director; Shri
Joseph Lonappan, Head of Specialities & Placements; Ms. Reena Bhatnagar,
Senior Business Director; Shri Jerry Flahive, General Counsel, India, Middle
East & Africa; Shri Prashant Pandey, Chief Legal & Compliance Officer and
Ms. Jayenthy Rodrigues, Head of Compliance and on behalf of the Authority,
Shri PK Arora (Member-Actuary), Shri Rajay Kumar Sinha (Member-F&lI), Shri
R K Sharma (CGM), Shri T.V. Rao (GM), Shri Sanjay Kr. Verma (GM) and Shri
Saket Gupta (Manager) attended the hearing.

2.5. G0 & GRT 30 T faAid 7 A/, 2022 # o0 T IRdiahRon, 3-0d farid 21
HRARY, 2024 & IR THHTA & 916 fhd T TRGAHRUT 7R 30 S[ATs, 2024 &
Jafdad gAdTs & GRM fhd T TRgdieRon auT & 14 SATRG, 2024 3R 20
3T, 2024 & 3-Hdl & GRI [hd T URIADRON TR UTIHRUT gRT AaUHIgad
faarR forar mar fomes ariwr 4 fear man g:

The submissions made by the Broker in its letter dated 7th March, 2022,
submission made after SCN vide email dated 21st February, 2024 and
submissions during the personal hearing on 30th July, 2024 and those made
vide email dated 14" August, 2024 and 20th August, 2024 have been carefully
considered by the Authority and are summarized below:
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3. 3RIY-1 / Charge-1 (féwufi-5 7 Observation-5)

MSaReETaeS @ gare) fafem, 2018 ¥ fafam 332) ¥ Siafa ergER-I-wH g
H1 WS (9) FT ey T uré FeaR §:

Violation of Clause (f) of Schedule ll-Form U under Regulation 33(2) of IRDAI
(Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2018 which reads as under:

P! 1017 BT, TR T=E [a7 @ S19% Hafe T 3raT G715 &H] 9% @i § 37
§RTIR] B1 FITGT 31 ARIG & T BN &1 Il 4 [dl31a® &0 5 [39/8T #9777/
fagwor 7 f5eft off Qs &1 QT gaaiaredl siEredl [dash §iHT g & &l
TG 3R OF [35q & forg 371 fan@d Teala Fred &1 aref]

“(f) he shall take steps to promptly remit premiums/claims received to
reinsurers/insurers/foreign insurance brokers, but not later than by fifteen days
or as specified in the Terms of Business Agreement from the date of receipt of
the monies into their Insurance Bank Account. Any delay in remittance shall
be informed to the reinsurer/insurer / foreign insurance broker and shall take
their written consent for such delay;”

3.1.13R°[&1UT fewuft-5 / Inspection Observation-5

g U T b GaTd A Aed! A &A1 dF WA (Isa) T ured Wit 15 7 9
fYd Iy & U I@1l o 9 iftd 15 67 @ Iug-gi & eie”
STl ATl o fauftd 781 faar|

It was observed that the Broker held the premium received from the clients in
Insurance Bank Account (IBA) for more than 15 days. The broker did not remit
the premium to the insurer/reinsurer within the time limit of 15 days.

3.2. W%Dﬁ?ﬂﬂuﬁﬁm/ Summary of Broker’s Submissions:

3.2.1. AT 3R YRAW Red d% (3Ratens) & feznfdw fagwr & thftawt o1
00T v & foTE 31 ard R 3R 31 XATdell & UGl B YaTue &
=u & Ry ®3d §1 39 axaraell @t e srerde iR YHeTAIDd Bl
3 U ¥ fafiad gfud & St 8 | Wiftas & favwor o fow 39 gxarden
DI HARIDH T DI AHDHRI Bld gT H, 38 URGd HRA H Jal-hal fddid gai
g e &R 15 7 & ofcR iftgw & fauwor & fadd gan gl
MRS (&1 gare A &) ergget 1 - it g hftmm %
favor & ofare=rTa fade &1 Araar <ar g, duT fads & e & forg
sl dTewal / faeRht getar gare & gEer ¢k 3@ uift-
WIHfd & ATeaH TR HAT & | TAT A HS I&eR0T Il STa | [auwoy
& Aead! SIRId Bt LA faftaq gaehdl / dtamar / fag=i gaam
ERINEARARIERIT
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3.2.4
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Provisions of FEMA and other RBI Guidelines stipulate collection of
mandatory tax and other documents as pre-requisite to remittance of
premiums abroad. Requirement for these documents are duly notified
to cedant and reinsurer in advance. Despite knowledge of these
documents being necessary for remittance of premium, there were
occasional delays in furnishing these, causing delay in remittance of
premium within 15 days. Schedule Il — Form U of IRDAI (Insurance
Brokers) Regulations, recognizes operational delays in remittance of
premium, and provides for regularization of delay through notification
to reinsurer / insurer / foreign reinsurance broker and their
acknowledgement. The Broker pointed out certain instances where the
intervening lag in remittance was duly notified to reinsurer / insurer /
foreign reinsurance broker.

Wt YFaE arfedl & Wiftw yiae waf & &9 # uivafdd fear ma
8 S HaXel B ARGl T A 9! ¢ | [Adwed! havecied) Tau™d &
fore e Sifdesis gl O gxdrasl &t fagamar & &g 81 agd fdhar
CIREE

Premium payment warranties have been changed to Premium Payment
Conditions which allow the continuity of coverage. Premium for
facultative business is being collected in most cases only after all the
documents are in place.

I AR ATS-ed TId H TSt Wt ff 3R gard 3 Iad IR/ R Bl
YRTIRT SHfofd T8 & | TaTd = S URciahRuT foha foh TaRiies & siavfd
fAdteror fewoft 4 faviy 9 fad M g1 Al &) Gdvs e &7 9 Jard
forar mar ofR thiftr faufda fed M|

The amounts were lying in non-interest bearing account and the Broker
did not earn any money on the amounts. The Broker further submitted
that sample cases highlighted in the inspection observation under the
SCN were satisfactorily closed and the premiums were remitted.

farmatelt 7 gy U F Haiieius iR gweR o1 § sifw1 ol g,
U HRUT Y 3IAD! Sfdf-fed a1 A 75 TeHld ®! a9 ddb cl3iag o g
3fHIG & =U T for T g, 96 d% d gard $I JaTd A1 oIRY @ g
The insurers have showed reluctance in signing the TOBAs explicitly
therefore their implied or deemed consent is taken as approval for
TOBA as long as they continue to take the services of the Broker.

ST = 31T T b CINETTSHT BT T B &g SIS Bl He=l o
& foTT I=IA MSIRSITS A Fae fpar g

The Broker further said that they have represented to the IRDAI for
directing the insures to abide by the TOBAs.
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3.3 Gﬂfl'q 1 Wﬁ'ufq/ Decision on Charge 1:

3.3.1 GO ¥ Hgl T foh THTE & Sfaifd fAteror fewoft & sy 35(@), (@) SR (1) &
Siifa IfcaRad e AMa & Tay H Sefiaiust § grg-giret Ifed fade & fag
HRUI TG HX 951 & ATHa § 91 741 T o tiftry & fatwor § fada 900 faq @
3 § | Sefia R Aigd fads &1 ardfas o=t faaxor i fear ma &:

The Broker was asked to furnish the reasons for delay including the timelines in
TOBAs against each cases mentioned under Annexure 35(a), (b) and (c) to the
inspection observation under the SCN where in some cases, the delay in remittance
of premium was observed to be more than 900 days. The exact break up of delays
along with the amounts is provided below:

oy Particulars | Delay Delay Delay Delay Delay Total
FY 30T/ | 31.00) | (91120 | (120-180 | (180 IR T
f&/ days) / days) / days) (180  and
beyond days)
2018- | OTOdl &t | 253 58 17 13 29 370
19 pire)|
No of
cases
NI 3,28,26,00, | 36,45,96,7 | 9,58,36,27 | 3,42,05,938 | 4,19,51,740 | 3,81,91,9
Amount 626 88 4 1,366
2019- | Omel ol | 56 13 01 00 05 75
20 =T
No of
cases
RN 3,71,71,39, | 15,95,87,9 | 15,10,604 |0 34,58,287 3,88,16,9
Amount 061 09 5,861
2020- | OOl &t | 234 96 17 19 15 381
21 =T
No of
cases
NI 3,66,69,04, |75,93,20,1 | 27,44,92,5 | 12,02,63,23 | 1,22,77,656 | 4,83,32,5
Amount 758 86 68 3 8,400
$d | AHAl Pi | 543 167 35 32 49 826
Total | gwr
No of
cases
iR 10,66,66,44 | 1,28,35,04 | 37,18,39,4 | 15,44,69,17 12,53,41,
Amount 445 ,883 45 1 5,76,87,682 | 45,627

*15 a1 qop fpd TR faiwor facifed U & 9 am W B

* Remittances done up to 15 days are not considered as delayed.
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3.3.2

B
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69 B3 & oy, Hal gt Asiidiust & forg gHfd 1 "/l T8 HeAld & FU |
WHR fohar orar g, @ ff gama gated srgedl & Sfcafad amal & ey § SRl
Te! a1 FobT fob AT o fatvor & SRl fads a1 df SIRESHIS BT SUans &
HRU U, TEATAS SHUETSHT & HRUT Y 3Ydl Golld & gRT fbd T Fr3fiaiusii o
fAuffvd ®u & 9| U3 98 Hgd g fb s uRkad § e SR AHal & a1y
fafRy U I Iugad WieRu sifed fbd fomr ity faufta =&1 fasar s e,
Had JgHETo § TUT T WIASHROT B AT g1 faarl o Tl o Gard = 0l
TR gH&TAT faveor gRfd s & fou Yee ik @ yunferar $ik HeEor ang fad
T U7 TP GRT ESRETSS @1 gare) fafom, 2018 Bt g 1-5H g &
TS (@) DT U ol A g3 |1 3@ dd T df THHIEA & forg IR # a1 3gadf
I T e 35@), (M) AR (1) & 9 T AW & AU gad & gRT Pig
Wi Tl g T g

Arguendo, even if the consent to TOBAs is accepted as “deemed” consent, the
Broker has failed to showcase against the cases mentioned in the aforesaid
annexures that the inordinate delays in remittance of premium were either on
account of RBI requirements, documentary requirements or as stipulated in
TOBAs entered into by the Broker. Merely stating that there are multiple variables
due to which the premium could not be remitted without specifically tagging the
cases with suitable explanations is evasive and fails to satisfy the Authority that
the Broker has put in place robust and efficient systems and controls to ensure
timely remittance of reinsurance premiums thereby defeating the very purpose
of clause (f) of Schedule II-Form U of IRDAI (Insurance Brokers) Regulations,
2018. So far, there is no explanation by the Broker for the named cases in
Annexures 35 (a), (b) and (c) either in the reply to SCN or the further replies.

3.3.3 SO BT UAIHRUT fs AT U srol-fed WM | Tt 718 &, Tl &7 JHI

3.34

Tl xal, Fifd gard FHuiRa I7g & sier <7 AR fAuftd H3 & a1edr &
3 o1, 579 d foh I Iod fada & g qai ATl & forRkad Jgafd el ot &l

The Broker’s submission that the amounts are lying in a non-interest bearing
account does not address the concern, as the Broker was under obligation to
remit the dues within stipulated time unless it has taken written consent of
reinsurer for the delay.

T8 I BT RIS 7 fob Sudad Ieciad & a8 | 3. 76.95 HRIS ddb AR!
P fauwor & facia & folt U Rl (TgargeRl) U fa=ie 19.10.2019 & gRIT SR
forar o1 Sufdde gaE & SR gaTd | do et o fb aauH T |
RIS ITE a1 Gle=rT T i S -11-BTH g & WS (d) P 3fcid fagdH
3U&fT gd & SaTd fAfaH, 2013 BT U T8 UT| T 4T TG 91fe T fob gd & Ftequn
F SR JWY IuY F 4G § +f oo STxg smsemeuans @ gam)
fafam, 2018 @1 S 11-BH g & TS (@) P15t Tl bl gaiHT g ¥ I8
TR gl D1 STl foh I8 T Y-RIRIT S0 U T Xg, S U SfId 97T ¥ 1
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3.3.5

3.3.6

gaHm s & ¢F g1 Tg! U H 3 RO Y gard & Ay I9g & SR
e AT iferas faufd = & fore e fovan mam ol gara A 3-9 fie 11 TaeR,
2019 & GRT WU &1 AT & Hae T 30 3T B gfS Bt ot a1 3ot 3R
T ST 11-BH g BT U G o7l gd & o T MR$ (TSageR)) &
SI99[G, T A g4 o RIS & FI1Y & dRE I Uid 98 o a1 I gomferat
o QUR &1 forar g, el b 4=RIRI/MEad & favyo &1 d6y 31

It is pertinent to mention that on the said violation, an Advisory was issued vide
letter dated 19.10.2019 for delay in remittance of amounts to the tune of Rs.
76.95 crores. The Broker contested during the personal hearing that the violation
alleged in extant SCN is not repeated as the requirement under clause (f) of
Schedule lI-Form U was not part of erstwhile Brokers Regulations of 2013. It is
to be noted that the regulatory intent even in the absence of explicit provision
during erstwhile inspection was same as that of clause (f) of Schedule II-Form U
of IRDAI (Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2018. A Re-Insurance Broker is not
expected to sit on monies which are due to the reinsurers beyond a reasonable
time. Precisely, for this reason, the Broker was advised to remit the reinsurance
premiums within time. The Broker had confirmed their compliance of Authority’s
advice vide email dated 11" November, 2019 and showed compliance of
Schedule Il Form U on their own accord. In spite of earlier Advisory, the Broker
has failed to improve the systems even after five years from the date of issuance
of the erstwhile Advisory, as far as the remittance of monies/premium is
concerned.

o # Iad fods afaraia sipeaar &1 SR 91y g, oo aifidl &
U X B aTd &1 fawmaar &1 Ht Tamor § 1 39 UHR, SATd H e 3Rauss
@ gare) fafam, 2018 ®T ST 1I-TH g (@) T SeweH fehar |

The delay in remittance is an evidence of operational inefficiency and also failure

to comply with the regulatory obligations of the Broker. Thus, the Broker has
violated Schedule II-Form U (f) of IRDAI (Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2018.

ST & 3R ddt 3afY & 3t YR & IwuAl & 94 Y6 & I B ¢@d
g, St rfiIfray, 1938 1 URT 102(dh) F Siavid fHifga xifeadl &1 YT &ed
g, WIfIeRor Srg3RSIgas (daT gara) fafaw, 2018 &t gt 1B g
P WS () P I P U 3HD GRT F. Th BRAS (1 HAS) BT fds aman
? Fifer I9a Ieau diF ad F Siferes Jvy & fore wIkt w@T 81

In view of the above and a history of similar violations persisting for long,
in exercise of the powers vested under Section 102(b) of the Insurance Act,
1938, the Authority hereby imposes a penalty of Rs. One Crore (1 Crore) for
the violation of clause (f) of Schedule IlI-Form U of IRDAI (Insurance

Brokers) Regulations, 2018 since the violation has continued to occur for
more than three years.
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3.3.7 $H® 3AMal, ¢ard ! fAdw fear Srar 8 f&

Further, the Broker is directed to

®) 9t dfaa fauwon @1 Jefien #¥ 3R 30.09.2024 1 fRUfT & AR
dfoa fanwon & fRufa afed, ot 718 srars 1 te Ruld wvga 31

a) Undertake areview of all pending remittances and file an action taken
report including the status of pending remittances as on 30-09-2024.

Q) 3fiaive o ot Tfien ¥ iR ufharsei # faem™ wial ot uga=
P qUT Tg JHTHT F1 & o v srd-aemn 91 & fafaa &
IR ReITET (A3 P M ufdads (@ SREs) Fal &
Y 3Nd fada ) a1 & e gt &1 Jary foar wie ek
URTHS HRATZAT A1) B o4 |

b) Review internal controls and identify deficiencies in processes and
draw an action plan to ensure that issues are addressed and

corrective actions are implemented to bring average delay with
mandated Turn Around Times as per Regulations.

4  fAvfdl T IRI™ / Summary of Decisions:

3R Iy &1 Ieayd / Aol Decision
J. Violation of Provisions
Charge.
No.
1| SME3REIUSNS (SHHT qala) f[aMgH, 2018 @1 | %, b BRIS Bl
3T 1-BTH g b1 TS (7) arfeg ok frdw
Clause (f) of Schedule II-Form U of IRDAI Penalty of Rs. One
(Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2018. Crore and Direction

5 TAId® GRS, Uh RIS (1 BUS) & ies Pl Jad AR 59 MM ot Wity &1
ARG & UefTefie o b 3rafdl o 3fa TTEuthel/SRESHTH (RSrgeb ferd farazum srem
9 gfud fovar sem) o ey A AU &t St fauyor o g ot & dhewR
314, AETIEYS (Ydd 3R SUTe) ! YR St fafames siR fasmg ofdiesso,
Td . 115/1, BRARTA f$Rede, THHIST, 831G 500032, 3-Ud 3RSl
enforcement@irdai.gov.in & Ud TR Hoft J |
The penalty amount of Rs. One Crore (1 Crore) shall be remitted by the Broker
within a period of forty-five days from the date of receipt of this order through
NEFT/RTGS (details for which will be communicated separately). An intimation
of remittance may be sent to Shri T. Venkateswara Rao, General Manager
(Enforcement & Compliance) at the Insurance Regulatory and Development
Authority of India, Survey No. 115/1, Financial District, Nanakramguda,
Hyderabad 500032, email id enforcement@irdai.gov.in.
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6 3T AfARad / Further,

%) U TSR ST & dIs & JHE MMH NS 9 H I\ S 9UT Sard faaR-
famel & Hrdqa & T Ufd URgd S|

a) The Order shall be placed before the Board of the Broker in the upcoming
Board Meeting and the Broker shall provide a copy of the minutes of the
discussion.

T) gdrd 3 T e IR & TS HIRaTE ! Ui MRyl o) 39 ey &1 aRkg
¥ 90 &1 & 3ieR U¥Id |

b) The Broker shall submit an Action Taken Report to the Authority on direction
given within 90 days from the date of this Order.

7 O IAd 39 ST SRIGP 7, af i HfAFTw, 1938 HT URT 110 & U &
STIR Ufayfa e <mnfiiesRor (Taud) &1 Sdie Uvdd &1 off It §
If the Broker feels aggrieved by this Order, an appeal may be preferred to the
Securities Appellate Tribunal as per the provisions of Section 110 of the
Insurance Act, 1938.

WW@I%’[ / Rajay Kumar Sinha Ut o GR-IS, [/ PK Arora
e / Member (fo< Td o=/ F&l) e / Member (SHIH® / Actuary)

R / Place: %EQIEIG / Hyderabad
faqi® / Date: 14t October / 14 3fGgaR, 2024
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